
AP lemm 

Decision No. S~15,:[)~[Irn·~ f:fl!~W .. ' "';-~_IIIIQ_w._Q~~u __ # W .~~ ~ 100 ~ \,;tJ ~~. 
i • '. ~ 

BEFORE '!BE PUBLIC unLITIES COMMISSION OF tHE STAtE OF CAI.IFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
ACCURAtE CARTAGE. AND WAREHOUSING, INC., > 
ACE CITY DELIVERY» doing business As ) 
ACE CITY WAREHOUSE, ATIANTIC 'tRANSFER CO., ) 
:s ~ M 'I'ERMINAL CORP., BEKINS WAREHOUSING ) 
CORP., BROADWAY WAREHOUSE, INC. , » 
RHEA. M. MclEOD, doing business. as 
RlJDWAY EXPRESS, CALIFORNIA CARTAGE ) 
WAREHOUSE CO., a division of CALIFORNIA. ) 
CARTAGE COMPANY,. INC., DANIEL C. FESSENDEN ) 
COMPANY» doing business as CALIFORNIA. } 
WAREHOUSE CO., CENIRAL 'I'ERMINAL WAREHOUSE ) 
& TR.UCKING CO., CITIZENS WA:REHOUSE '!RUCKING 
COMPANY, INC., CITY 'IRANSFER, INC., 
COMMERCE 'WAREHOUSE COMPANY, CONSOLIDATED 
FREIGR'IWAYS CORPORATION OF DEIAWARE, 
DART PUBLIC WAREHOUSE» INC.» DAVIES 
WAREHOUSE COMPANY, DEPENDABLE TRUCKING 
COMPANY,. IMPERIAL VAN LINES, INC. OF 
CALIFORNIA, IN'IERAMERlCAN STAR mUCK AND 
WAREHOUSE CORPORATION,. lAW EXPRESS, INC., 
LOS ANGElES lRANSPORT & 'WAREHOUSE CO., 
LYON MOVmG & STORAGE CO., M & M 'mANSFER 
COMPANY, ME!ROPOLITAN WAREHOUSE CO., 
MOSER. mUCKING mCORPORATED, NATIONAL 
D IS'l'RIBUrION SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA, 
OVERIANl) TERMINAL 'WAREHOUSE COMPANY, 
O~ OF tA MIRADA, PACIFIC COAST 
'I'ERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., PACIFIC COMMERCIAL 
WAREHOUSE, INC., PEERLESS !RUCKING COMPANY, 
REDWAY !RUCK AND WAREHOUSE COMPANY, 
TORRANCE VAN & STORAGE COMPANY, doing 
business as S. & M. TRANSFER & StORAGE CO .. , 
SIGNAL TRUCKmc SERVICE, LTD .. , 
StATES WAREHOUSES, INC., STORECE--N-IElt~ ~ INC .. ~ 
~ 'IRANSPOR7A.TION COMPANY, doiag 
ousiness as SOUT.H BAY PUBLIC WAREHOUSE~ 
TA.!' 'IRANSPORTATION, INC. ~ '1'RAMMELL CRJJW ~ 
PUBLIC 'WAREHOUSES OF LOS ANGELES, INC. ~ 
dba '!RAMMELL CR.OO WAR.EHOOSE COMPANY.· 

-1-

Application No. 54752 
(Filed" March 26~ 1974j 
amended May 10 and 
May 17, 1974) 

,. ,.\.,. 



A. 54752 AP/cmm * 

UNION 'XERMINAL WAREHoUsE:. INC.:. ) 
USCO SERVICES:. INC.:. VERNON CEN1'RAL ) 
'WAREHOUSE:. INC.:. .doing business as' ) 
VERNON WAREHOUSE COMPANY:. WEBER TRUCK ) 
AND WAREHOUSE:. WBSTER: DELIVERY ) 
SERVICE, INC.:. WEST COAST 'WAREHOUSE ) 
CORP.:. and 'WILLIAMS WAREHOUSE AND ) 
DISnUBtlTION CEN'lER:. INC.:. for ) 
authority to increase their rates as ) 
warehousemen in the City of Los­
Angeles and other Southern california 
points. 

OPIl-:ION AN:) ORDER 

Applicants are 47 public utility warehousetnen who coo-
duet operations in southern california. If They maintain generally 

uniform rates for the storage of merchandise in, californ1a. Ware­
house Tar!ff Bureau (o.m.) Warehouse Tariff No. 28-A (Tariff la-A). ~./ 
Thirty two of the applicants also participate in one or more' items-

of CW"tR Warehouse Tariff No. 29-13 (Tariff 29-:8) applicable prind.­
pally to large storage lots of particular commodities and: to other, 

special warehouse situations. Certain other tariffs are maintained 

11 Most of the public warehouse facilities of applicants are at 
one or more locations in Los Angeles County. However:. some 
of the warebouses subject to this application are in Orange, 
Riverside:. San Bernardino:. and' Santa Barbara cottnties. 

11 In second amendment to the application, Bernard J. Hecht, 
doing business as Los Angeles Distribution Center:.- Montebello, 
l.os Angeles. County, was added to- the application as an ' 
4l?Plicant. nu.s. warehouseman participa1:esin Tariff 28-A. 

-2- , 



e 
A. 54752 C1IID. * 

by some applicants in addition to their participation in Tariff 28-A 
and Tariff 29-3.~1 . 

In tbi.s application, as amended, applicants seek autho­

rity to establish a surcharge of five percent in their warehouse 
rates and charges in Tariff 28-A, Tariff 29-B» and Union Terminal 
Warehouse» Inc. Warehouse Tariff No.2 (tllW Tariff 2). The last 
general adjustment of warehouse rates .and charges in these1:4ri£fs. 
was a nine pel:cent surcharge authorized by Decision No.· 82513 

4/ . 
(1974).- . 

The application states that the warehousemen have 
experienced increases in expenses pertaining to their ,warehouse 
operations since the hearing on December 18, 1973 in Application 

No. 54216. It is explained that further i:c.creases in wage costs 
will become effective July 1, 1974 under tlerms of labor agreements 
currently in effect, and that increased costs for payroll ;,taxes 

effective .January 1, 1974, and a workmen's"'compensation uisurauce 
" 

2.1 Several of the app1ieauts also maintain individual t:ar.tffs 
which contain exceptions to certain provisions of Tariff 
28-A at particular warehouse locations. Applicants Beld.ns 
Warehous1t2g Corp. ('Wilmington), City Transfer, Inc. (Carson), 
and West Coast Warehouse Corp. (I.o~ Beach Harbor) partici­
pate only in Section :s of Tariff 28-A (U. s. customs bonded 
storage rates). They maintain general merchandise storage 
rates at those locations in CWTB Warehouse Tariff No. 13-:&~ 
last adjusted pursuant to Decisions Nos. 81293 and 81758 (1973). 
West Coast Warehouse Corp. also partiCipates in Tariff 29-B 
at Long Beach Harbor. 

il Tbe nine percent increase was 'in lieu of an interim· increase 
of five percent in warehouse handling in-aud-out rates and 
in labor-or1ented accessorial charges authorized by Decision 
No. 82045 (1973) in Application No. 54216. Decision No. 82513 
also authorized establishment of a new rule for will-call 
shipments. The increases authorized by Decision No. 82513, 
became effective March 17, 1974 and reflect, among other 
things, 1ncreased labor eostg· oe<:'UXr!ng. on July 1, 1973 •. 

-3-



, 

e 
A. 54752 cum tit 

rate increases effective April l~ 1974 are further 1nc,reasing those 
expenses. It is alleged that revenue being. derived from present 
rates is insufficient, and the proposed rate increases are 
necessary in order that applicants may continue to ren~ efficient 
service to the public. 

Attached, to the application as Exhibits A and 1>. are 
financial statements of applicants, including balance· sheets 
as of December 31, 1973, and income statements for the year 1973. 
Exhibit C to the application is a study showing. that applicants 
will experience au 8.62 percent increase in hoarly labor' costas 
of July 1, 1974; that labor expense represents 58.1 percent of 
total expenses; and that as a result applicants will sustain an 
illcxease of 5.06 percent in overall expenses because of'increased 
wages alone. 

Exhibit D and the schedules attached to that exhibit show 
the results of operations of 14 test app1:tcallts~/ under present 
and proposed rates. Applicants consider these 14 warehouses to be 

representative of the public warehousing industry involved •. 
Schedules I and II to Exhibit D show results of operations summa­
rized from 1973 annual reports. Schedule III summarizes the opera­
tions after adjustments and allocations between public utility and 
nonutility expenses. Net public utility warehouse operating 

~/ In Application No. 54216,. 15 major warehouses who accounted 
for approximately 71 percent of total revenue among the . 
appliC8llts were selected as test warehouses, and the resal ts 
were considered in Decisions Nos. 82045 and 82513. These 
same warehouses were selected as test warehouses for the 
purposes of the study reflected in Exhibit D of this appli­
cation, except two have merged resulting. in a total of 14 
with approximately the same percentage of total warehouse 
revenues. lnteramerican sear Track and Warehouse Corporation 
was formed as the result. of the merger of Interamerican 
Warehouse Co. and Star Truck and :Warehouse. 

-4-



A .. 54752 AP/CfJm * 

income shows a loss of $509 ~ 167 on total revenues of $I!';.16.8~463-
for an. operating ratio of 104.6.. Schedule III-A shows. ',ehe detail 
of the operating expenses. after the adjustments-, summarized 1n 

. . , 
Schedule III'. Schedule IV is. the development of operators invested 
capital. 

Schedule V of Exhibit D is a modlfied inc.ome statement 
for each of the test warehouses to reflect· revenues: on the· basis 
of present rates (including the increases authorized in Decisions 

Nos. 82045 and 82513 as though they had' been in eff~t for the 
year 1973) and espenses adj TlSted to reflect total labor eost 
effective July 1, 1974 applied to a l2-month period. Expenses 
were further adjusted by substitution of owner's expenses in lieu 
of rents,. where apl)licable. as shown in Scbed-ale IV.. the- results 
show total net operating income of $363,415 on totaf'revenues of 
$-12,.133·,.298, for an op-er4t1ng ratio- of· 97.0 before estimated> pro- '. 
vision for income taxes, and an operating ratio- of 99.2 after 
taxes. 

Sehedule VI is a sU1'JlnI8.ry of income s tatealents in Schedule V 
for the tes.twarehouses, with public utility warehouse revenues 
adjusted and tnOdi£ied to reflect the proposed increase of five 
'Percent in all rates and charges.. The pro90sed increase calculated 
on each individual warehouse would result in a total of $606:.654. 
Tbatsched.ule shows that under proposed rates the test warehouses 
_in the aggregate would experience an operating. ratio of 92.4 before 
prOvision for income taxes and 95.9' after income taxes. A s~mmary 
of adjusted income statements for each of the 14 test warehouse~ 

men is contained in Table 1 , below. Composite rate .of return 'in 

Schedule VI for the 14 test warehousemen was. calculated to' be 9'.,6 
pereetl.t,. 

-5-



A. 54752 AP 

Income Statements of 14 Test Warehousemen 
For 1973 Adjusted to Reflect Current Labor 
Costs and Proposed Increase in Rates for 
Tariff 28-A, Tariff 29-Rz and UN Tariff 2 

Adjusted 
Revenues ;Expenses 

Net Operating 
Income After Operating 
Income Taxes RatiO' ('7.) 

Ace City Warehouse $­
California 

Warehouse Co. 
COtmneree 

Warehouse Co. 
Dart Public 

Warehouse, Inc. 
Davies ~e. Co. 
Intcra:meriean Star 

Warehouse Co. 
Metropolitan 

Warehouse Co. 

Overland lermina1 
Warehouse Co. 

Pacific Coas:c 
Warehouse Co. 

Pacific Commercial 
Wl'rehouse Co. 

R.edway Truck &: 
Warehouse Co. 

States Wbse.~ Inc. 
Union 'rertid:nal 

Warehouse~. Inc. 
Weber 'lXuek & 

Warehouse 

527,55$ $ 

366,550 

339,341 
793,280 

l,442,884 

650,413 

2,077,957 

520,661 

457,602 
418,723 

1,584,278 

558,245 

487 ,2J~ 

601,030 

283,383" 

724·,78~ 

2,336,501 

602,331 

2,073,194 

498,129 

423,725 
369,721 

l,536.,395 

56l,36S 

83,381 

55,958: 
68,491· 

74,433 

4,.763 

22,532 

33,877 
49~OOZ 

47,883 

(3,123) 

'total " $12,739,962 $12,222,431 $517,53-1 

(aed figure) 

-6-

92.4 

91~2 

87.8: 

83.5 
91.4 

94.8 

lOO.8 

92~6 

95.7 

92.6-
83:.3: 

97~0 



A. 54752 .A2/cmm * 

Schedules VII and VIX-A of Exhibit D are unadjusted 
s1JtlltD.ax-ies of balance sheet and income statements for the remain­
ing 33 non-test applicant warehouses. 

Schedule VIII is a listing of the 14 test warehouses 
showing total amount of state and-federal income taxeS as paid 
for the year 1973 on their total operations conducted during the 

year. This schedule was prepared in compliance with the staff 
request referred to on page 6 of Decision No. 82513. 

Analysis of the financial statements of the 14 test 
warehouses selected as representative indicates that even on the 
basis of present rates and charges. the warehousemen will suffer 
a serious deterioration in their operating ratios in order to 
absorb tbe labor cost increase which will be effective on .July 1;, 
1974. '!be total dollar amount of labor cost increase as computed 
for each warehouse 1$ estimated to be approximately $500:. 000:. or 
fo'tlr percent of revenues. under present tariff rates. Assertedly 
the warehousemen have been tcaldng a genuine effort to control 
costs and improve productivity. The five percent increase sought 
in this application will recover generally the amount of increase 
in labor cost that the warehousemen will experience under labor 
agreements in effect and restore their operating ratio to a level 
that has been considered reasonable in .past proceedings.. 

The application states that sampling. pX'oc:edures-,. calcula­

tions,. and other premises used in developing the study· and analyses 
of warehouse operations are the S4t1le as used and considered by 
the Commission in the last rate increase authorized by Decisi:on 
No. 82513-:. and that essentially nothing new has been introduced 
except updated information. Applicants assert that the delay 
involved in hearings would be detrimental to warehousemen and 
their ability to serve the public and to continue to meet their 
financial commitments. They request ex parte dispos1tionof the 
application. the lrausportation Div:1sion recca:merlC:is. ex parte 

,." f 

disposition. 

-7-



A.547S2 APlCfID '* 

Notice of the application ancl the two am~ents were 
listed 011 the Coamiss1ou r s Daily calendars of March 27 and May 14 
aud 20. respectively. App11eanta r storers were informed, :tn 
writing of the relief sought on or aboat May 1. 1974. Only one 
protest was receivecl which :was insubstantial. A public hearing 
is not neces~. 
Find1nq 

1.a. Decision No. 82513 authorized the last general increase 
in warehouse storage and handling rates of substantially all of 
the applicants in this proceeding. The decision found' as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Applicants who are parties to Tariff' 28-A and: 
Tariff 29-:8 compete extensively for the basilless 
of storers of general commodities in the metro­
politan 1.os Angeles area. 

"!he warehousemen participating :tn Tariff 28-A 
and Tariff 29-B require uniformity of rates 
to effectively compete. 

The composite operating ratios of a group of 
representative warehousetnen provide an adequate 
baSis for determining the relative profitabi1!ty 
and the revenue needs of the warehouse industry 
as a whole in a given area. 

b. The foregOing findings set forth in Decision No. 82513 
eontinue to be pertinent to applicants.' operations and are ac!opted­
for the purposes of this proceeding. 

2.&. Decision No. 82513 also found that it would be-reason­
able for the purposes of that proceeding to use the composite 
operating results of 15 warehousetnen selecte<:l- by applicants for 
their presentation. "Ihose same warehousemen were selected for 
their presentation here1n~ except that two have merged~ resulting 
in a total of 14. 

b. It will be reasonable for the purposes of this. pro­
ceeding to USe the composite 0t>erating results of the 14 ware­
housemen selected by 4p~1~eaQt& as ~tQgrepresentativeof the 

-8-



A. 54752 . J.P' 

operations of all applicants \lI1der Tar:Lff 28-A, Tariff 29--:S,.' ':atid· ' 
'OTtY Tariff 2. 

3. !he composite 1973 public utility operating results for 
the 14 selected warehousemen, when adjusted for the levels of 

rates authorized in Decision No. 82513 and for wage increases 
granted in 1974, sbow that tbose warehousemen in, ~he aggregate 

would have operated at little or no profit. Applicants operat~ 
tmder Tariffs 28-A, 29-~, and 'O".N Tariff 2 are in, urgent' need of 

a further increase in rates to offset the further increases in 

costs of labor in order that their operati.ons, as a whole, will 
be profitable. 

4. The estimated operating results, set forth tn· Table 1 
of this opinion show tb.a.t a composite operating, ratio of 95.9 

after income taxes would be acbieved by the test warehousemen 
under the rate levels proposed' for Tariff 28-A, Tariff 29-1>, and 
U'N Tariff 2. Said operating. ratio does .Ilot produce excessive 
earnings and is com?Srable with operating ratios authorized for 
applicant warehousemen in the past. 

5. The proposed five. 'J?U'cent increase in all rates and 
charges in Tariff 28"-A, Tariff 29-:S, .and 'ON Tariff 2 is. justi­
fied) and will increase ap~licants' revenues by apl?roximat:ely 
$60()',OOO. ' 

It is concluded that applicants should be ,authorized' 
to ina-ease their rates and charges by five percent, 1nT~if£ 
28-A, 'tar1ff 29-3, and U'IW' Tariff 2. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
l .. a. Applicants in Application No. 547.52, as amended', are 

authorizee to increase the rates and charges published: for their 
account, in California Warehouse. Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs: 
Nos. 28-A and 29-3, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 252" respectively, 
iss.ued by Jack L .. , :ca~ou" Agent, by five percent. 

-9-



A. 547S2 A? 

b. ''Onion Terminal Warehouse,~ Inc. 'is authoriZed' to­

increase the rates 1n its Warehouse Tariff No.2', c&l.:.P'.U.C. 
No.2, by five percent. 

c. The foregoing increases shall be accomplished by.the 
publieatiotl of a surcharge ~e in the respective ear1.ffs, read­
itlg substantially as' follows: 

'. 

''Except as otherwise shown in connection with 
individual items, all charges accruing for 
services under rates and charges named in 
Sections , and ,. of the Tariff,. 
are subject to a surcharge of five I>Qrcent. ~e 
surcharge will be apl?lied as follows: 

"Compute the total charge under the 
ap~licable rates and charges and 
increase such total charge by five 
perce~t,. resulting fracti~ns of less 
than one-half cent will be dropoed 

·and fractions of one-half cent or 
greater will be increased' to the 
next whole cent .. " 

2. Tariff -publications· authorized to be made as 8: result 
the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective 
date. of this order and may be made effective not earlier than 
five days after the effective date hereof on not less than five 
days' notice to the COmmission and to the public. 

3·. . The . authority granted 1n Ordering Paragraph. lis 
subject to the express condition that applicants ~~ll never urge 
before thi.$ CoDllI1iss ion in any proceed:tog under. Section 734' of 

the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding,. that the 
opinion and order herein constitute a finding of fact· of the' .. 
reasonableness of any particular rate ·or charge. and that the 
filing of rates and charges pursuant to the authority herein: 
granted will be construed as. a consent·· to this condit:r.on~ ' .. 

'-10-, . 



e 
A. 54752 cmm. * 

4. l'he authority herein granted shall. expire unless exer­
cised within one hunclrecl twenty clays after the effective date of 
this order. 

'l1le effective date of this order shall. be twenty clays 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at _--=;;;;;;;;;;;. ______ ~. Cal1fornia~ this /{:db 
day of "JULY; 


